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Notice to Mariners No. 1 of 1951 

Marine Department, 
Wellington, ::'IT.Z., 4th ,Tanu1try, 1951. 

NEW ZEALAND.-NORTH IsLAND.-PoRT NICHOLSON 

Live Shell Pmctice 
Particulars of a live shell practice which has been arranged are 

Notice to Persons Affected by Applications for Licences Under 
Part III of the InduBfrial E,tficiency Act, 1.936 

Manufacture of Wire Nails 
Service Federation ofN.Z. Industries, Ltd., Box 499, Wellington, 

has applied for a licence to manufacture Wire Nails. 
given herewith :-

( o) Date of shoot: 27th January, 1951. 
(b) Duration of shoot: 0900-1600 hours. 
(c) Place: Palmer Head. 
(d) Danger height : Up to 30,000 feet. 
(e) Danger arna bounded by-

Lat., 41 ° 20'·5 S. ; long., 174° 49'·5 E. 
41 ° 20'·5 S.; 174° 48'·5 E. 
4l 0 25'S.; 174°29'E. 
41°~6'S.; 174°59'K 

Authority: Army Department, 21st December, 1950. 
W. C. SMITH, Secretary. 

(l\L 25/1400.) 
---- ----~---~·-· 

Notice to Mariners No. 2 of 1951 

Marine Department, 
Wellington, N.Z., 8th January, 1951. 

NEW ZEALAND.-SouTH IsLAND.-NELSON 

Beacon Destroyed-Biioy Snbstituted 

Pharmacy Industry 
Charles Shelton Ell, Murchison, has applied for a licence to 

operate a new pharmacy at Railway Terrace \Vest, Darfield, 
Canterburv. 

Sydn~y Valetine Evans, 20 Sunnybrae Crescent, Westmere, 
Auckland, has applied for a licence to operate a new pharmacy at 
Queen Street, Pamnure, Auckland. 

Douglas Ormond Haig, 39 Rona Street, Musselburgh, Dunedin, 
has applied for a licence to operate a new pharmacy at Coal Creek 
Hydro Village, near Roxbnrgh. 

Pulp and Paper Industry 
N.Z. Forest Products, Ltd., Penrose, Auckland, has applied 

for extension of licence so as to permit the manufacture of newsprint. 

Retail Sale and Distribution of Motor-spirit 

Position: On Boulder Bank, lat., 41 ° 15' 45" S. ; long., 173° 
16' 47" E. (approx.}, Chart No. 2185. 

Takapuna Engineering Co. Ltd., 271 Lake Road, Takapuna, 
has applied for permission to shift two petrol pumps from their 
present position inside premises at 271 Lake Road to a new site 
about 20 feet from the road on the same premises. 

H. V. Spicer, corner of Moorhonse Avenue and Antigua Street, 
Christchurch, bas applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from 
one petrol pump to be installed on service station at the above 
address, 

The beacon showing a fixed orange light in the above position 
at the northern side of the entrance cut at Port Nelson has been 
destroyed and will be replaced as soon as possible. A buoy showing 
a white light will be temporarily placed in the position. 

Applicants and other persons considering themselves to be 
materially affected by the decisions of the Bureau of Industry 
on these applications should, not later than 25th January, 1951, 
submit any written evidence and representations they may' desire 
to tender. All communications should be addressed to Secretary, 
Bureau of Industry, C.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington. 

Charts Affected: 2185 and 2616. 
Publications : New Zealand Pilot, 1946, page 255 ; New Zealand 

Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, page 261. 
Authority: Nelson Harbour Bor,rd, 3rd ,January, 1951. 

W. C. SMITH, Secretary. 
(IIL 3/3/174.) J·. D. KERR, Secretary. 

Piiblic Trust O.ffice Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to Administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
~ estates of tho pe1·sons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

No.1 Name. Occupation. Date J , Da~e I ;estate or I Stamp Office 
of Death · Election Intestate Concerned. 

· I Filed. · ; 
Residence. 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

JO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

------------------~· -------· 

Christensen, Jacob Christen 
Connor, Francis Henry 
Davis, Caroline 
Davis, John .. 
Davis-Goff, Arthur Usher 
Jackson, Alice 
Jones, Edward William 
Kernohan, Eli,abeth Anderson .. 
Melton, May Julia 
Mitchell, Norman 
Morris, William 
Mudie, David 
Murphy, William 
McMillan, William Morrison 
Noble, John William Alfred 
Renton, Alice 
Rout, Arthur David .. 
Sheehan, John Patrick 

Smith, Margaret Aitken ( or 
Margaret Laing) 

Wohlers, Roy Albert .. 

Retired labourer 
Retired tailor 
Spinster 
Labourer 
Retired shepherd 
l'i1arried woman 
Butcher 
Spinster 
Widow 
Labour~r 

Retired carpenter 
Retired engineer 
Farm labourer 
Retired chemist 
Spinster 
Retired stockbroker 
Retired waterside 

worker 
Widow 

Jnsherman 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 20th December, 1950. 

Takanini 
Frankton Junction 
Christchurch 
Wellington 
Blenheim 
Raglan 
Mosgiel .. 
Dunedin .. 
VVanganui 
Christchurch 
Oxford 
Ormond ville 
Christchurch 
Chaneys .. 
Dunedin .. 
Christchurch 
Hamilton 
Auckland 

Kaitangata 

Taieri Mouth 

10/9/50 
28/10/50 
18/11/50 
27/6/50 

11/11/50 
20/12/45 

6/9/46 
25/10/50 
17/11/50 
9/11/50 
18/2/38 
8/11/50 

16/11;50 
25/1/47 
14/2/50 
23/6/50 

25/11/50 
24/10/50 

6/12/50 
12/12/50 
12/12/50 
12/12/50 
6/12/50 

12/12/50 
7/12/50 

12/12/50 
8/12/50 

12/12/50 
7/12/50 

11/12/50 I 

12; 12; 50 
7/12/50 
6/12/50 

12/12/50 
8/12/50 

11/12/50 

20/10/50 11/12/50 

17/9/50 12/12/50 
I 

Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 

" Testate 

Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 

Testate 

Intestate 

Auckland. 

Chri~tchurch. 
Dunedin. 
Blenheim. 
Auckland. 
Dunedin. 

Wellington. 
Christchurch. 

Napier. 
Christchurch. 

" Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 
Auckland. 

Dunedin. 

H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee. 

Public Tr1tst O.tfice Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-liJlection to Administer EBtates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

--------

I 
Date 

I 
Date 

I 
Testate or 

I 
Stamp Office 

No. Name. Occupation. Residence. Election of Death. Filed. Intestate. Concerned. 
I 

1 Anderson, George Genera,! h:ibonrer Cisborne 26/10/50 19/12/50 Intestate Gisborne. 
2 Anderson, Lilian May 1\iia rried woman Blakctown 25/11/iiO 12/12/50 Hokitika. 
3 Clayden, Arthur Edward Labourer Wakefield 15/11/50 19/12/50 Testate Nelson. 
4 Dobson, Elizabeth Josephine Spim~ter Auckh,nd 16/11/50 15/12/50 " 

Auckland. 
5 Gibbs, George Nathaniel Vosper Labourer Christchurch 4/4/50 14/12/50 Intestate Christchurch. 
6 Harmer, Annie Ethel .. lVfarried woman Formerlv Khandallah 6/10/50 11/12/50 Hokitika. 

(late IIokitika) 
7 Hawksworth, Mary Ann \Vidow Takapuna 5/11/50 15/12/50 Testate Auckland. 
8 Howcroft, Jacob Retired coal-miner W aimangaroa 18/11 /50 19/12/50 Intestate Hokitika. 
9 Pool, John Sawmill employee Dillmanstown 125/11/50 12/12/50 Testate 

" 10 Sinclair, Arthur Retired clerk Auckland 21/10/50 15/12/50 Intestate Auckland. 

Public Tmst Office, Wellington, 3rd January, 1951. H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee. 

D 


