Notice to Mariners No. 1 of 1951

Marine Department, Wellington, N.Z., 4th January, 1951.

NEW ZEALAND.—NORTH ISLAND.—PORT NICHOLSON Live Shell Practice

Particulars of a live shell practice which has been arranged are given herewith:

- (a) Date of shoot: 27th January, 1951.
- (b) Duration of shoot: 0900–1600 hours.
- (c) Place: Palmer Head.
 (d) Danger height: Up to 30,000 feet.
 (e) Danger area bounded by—

Lat., 41° 20′·5 S.; long., 174° 49′·5 E. ,, 41° 20′·5 S.; ,, 174° 48′·5 E. ,, 41° 25′ S.; ,, 174° 29′ E. ,, 41° 36′ S.; ,, 174° 59′ E.

Authority: Army Department, 21st December, 1950.

W. C. SMITH, Secretary.

(M. 25/1400.)

Notice to Mariners No. 2 of 1951

Marine Department, Wellington, N.Z., 8th January, 1951.

NEW ZEALAND.—SOUTH ISLAND.—NELSON Beacon Destroyed—Buoy Substituted

Position: On Boulder Bank, lat., 41° 15′ 45″ S.; long., 173° 16′ 47″ E. (approx.), Chart No. 2185.

The beacon showing a fixed orange light in the above position at the northern side of the entrance cut at Port Nelson has been destroyed and will be replaced as soon as possible. A buoy showing a white light will be temporarily placed in the position.

Charts Affected: 2185 and 2616.

 $Publications: \hbox{ New Zealand Pilot, } 1946, \hbox{ page } 255 \hbox{ ; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, } \hbox{ page } 261.$

 $Authority: \ {\it Nelson Harbour Board}, 3rd January, 1951.$

W. C. SMITH, Secretary.

(M. 3/3/174.)

Notice to Persons Affected by Applications for Licences Under Part III of the Industrial Efficiency Act, 1936

Manufacture of Wire Nails

Service Federation of N.Z. Industries, Ltd., Box 499, Wellington, has applied for a licence to manufacture Wire Nails.

Pharmacy Industry

Charles Shelton Ell, Murchison, has applied for a licence to operate a new pharmacy at Railway Terrace West, Darfield,

operate a new pharmacy at Ivaliva, Canterbury.
Sydney Valetine Evans, 20 Sunnybrae Crescent, Westmere, Auckland, has applied for a licence to operate a new pharmacy at Queen Street, Panmure, Auckland.
Douglas Ormond Haig, 39 Rona Street, Musselburgh, Dunedin, has applied for a licence to operate a new pharmacy at Coal Creek Hydro Village, near Roxburgh.

Pulp and Paper Industry

N.Z. Forest Products, Ltd., Penrose, Auckland, has applied for extension of licence so as to permit the manufacture of newsprint.

Retail Sale and Distribution of Motor-spirit

Takapuna Engineering Co. Ltd., 271 Lake Road, Takapuna, has applied for permission to shift two petrol pumps from their present position inside premises at 271 Lake Road to a new site about 20 feet from the road on the same premises.

H. V. Spicer, corner of Moorhouse Avenue and Antigua Street,

Christchurch, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one petrol pump to be installed on service station at the above

Applicants and other persons considering themselves to be materially affected by the decisions of the Bureau of Industry on these applications should, not later than 25th January, 1951, submit any written evidence and representations they may desire to tender. All communications should be addressed to Secretary, Bureau of Industry, C.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington.

J. D. KERR, Secretary.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to Administer Estates

OTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election Filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office Concerned.
	Christ Trank Christian	Retired labourer	m 1 · ·	10 /0 /50	0.00.00	T	A 11 1
1	Christensen, Jacob Christen	TO 12 1 1 21	Takanini	10/9/50	6/12/50	Intestate	Auckland.
2	Connor, Francis Henry	Retired tailor	Frankton Junction	28/10/50	12/12/50	,,,,	or ."
3	Davis, Caroline	Spinster			12/12/50	Testate	Christchurch.
4	Davis, John	Labourer	Wellington		12/12/50	Intestate	Dunedin.
5	Davis-Goff, Arthur Usher	Retired shepherd		11/11/50	6/12/50	Testate	Blenheim.
6	Jackson, Alice	Married woman	Raglan	20/12/45	12/12/50	Intestate	Auckland.
7	Jones, Edward William	Butcher	Mosgiel	6/9/46	7/12/50	,,	Dunedin.
8	Kernohan, Elizabeth Anderson	Spinster	Dunedin	25/10/50	12/12/50	Testate	,,
9	Melton, May Julia	Widow	Wanganui	17/11/50	8/12/50	,,	Wellington.
10	Mitchell, Norman	Labourer	Christchurch	9/11/50	12/12/50	,,	Christchurch.
11	Morris, William	,,	Oxford	18/2/38	7/12/50	,,	
12	Mudie, David	Retired carpenter	Ormondville		11/12/50	Intestate	Napier.
13	Murphy, William	Retired engineer		16/11/50	12,12,50	,,	Christehurch.
14	McMillan, William Morrison	Farm labourer	Chaneys	25/1/47	7/12/50		
15	Noble, John William Alfred	Retired chemist	Dunedin	14/2/50	6/12/50	,,	Dunedin.
16	Renton, Alice	Spinster	Christchurch	23/6/50	12/12/50	,,	Christchurch.
17	Dant Anthun Danid	Retired stockbroker		25/0/50 $25/11/50$	8/12/50	Testate	Auckland.
18	Ob - L - T-b- D-4-1-1-	Retired waterside		$\frac{23}{11}/50$		Intestate	
10	Sneenan, John Patrick	worker	Auckianu	24/10/50	11/12/00	Intestate	,,
19	Smith, Margaret Aitken (or Margaret Laing)	Widow	Kaitangata	20/10/50	11/12/50	Testate	Dunedin.
20	Wohlers, Roy Albert	Fisherman	Taieri Mouth	17/9/50	12/12/50	Intestate	,,

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 20th December, 1950.

H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to Administer Estates

OTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election Filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office Concerned.
1 2 3 4 5 6	Anderson, George Anderson, Lilian May Clayden, Arthur Edward Dobson, Elizabeth Josephine Gibbs, George Nathaniel Vosper Harmer, Annie Ethel	Married woman Labourer Spinster Labourer	 Blaketown Wakefield Auckland Christehurch Formerly Khandallah	$16/11/50 \ 4/4/50$	$\frac{12/12/50}{19/12/50}$	Intestate Testate Intestate "	Gisborne. Hokitika. Nelson. Auckland. Christchurch. Hokitika.
7 8 9 10	Hawksworth, Mary Ann Howeroft, Jacob Pool, John Sinclair, Arthur	Retired coal-miner Sawmill employee	 Dillmanstown	$18/11/50 \\ 25/11/50$	$\begin{array}{c} 15/12/50 \\ 19/12/50 \\ 12/12/50 \\ 15/12/50 \end{array}$	Testate Intestate Testate Intestate	Auckland. Hokitika. ,,, Auckland.